periods beginning after June 15, 2015, and should be applied retroactively. No formal study or estimate
of the impact of this standard has been performed.

-75-

TOWN OF ROCKY MOUNT, VIRGINIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2015

Note 17-Upcoming Pronouncements: (Continued)

Statement No. 77, Tax Abatement Disclosures, will increase the disclosure of tax abatement agreements
to disclose information about the agreements. The requirements of this Statement improve financial
reporting by giving users of financial statements essential information that is not consistently or
comprehensively reported to the public at present. The requirements of this Statement are effective for
financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2015. No formal study or estimate of the
impact of this standard has been performed.

Note 18-Restatement of Beginning Fund Balance and Net Position:

Beginning fund balance and net position has been restated for the current fiscal year as detailed below:

Governmental Funds Component-Unit
Performance Harvester Performance

Venue Center
Fund Balance, July 1, 2014, as previously stated 6,094,711$   -$

Transfer fund balance from Town to Harvester Performance Center (5,492)   5,492
Fund Balance, July 1, 2014, as restated 6,089,219$   5,492$

Component-Unit

Governmental Business-type Harvester
Activities Activities Performance Center

Net position, July 1, 2014, as previously stated 21,188,297$   10,361,740$  -$
Applicable modified accrual entries above (5,492)   5,492
Net pension liability (2,015,710)   (644,167)   (146,437)
Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date 252,059   80,551   18,312
Transfer debt from governmental activities to business-type activties 1,185,300   (1,185,300)   -
Transfer assets, at NBV, from Town to Harvester Performance Center (3,246,595)   -   3,246,595

Net position, July 1, 2014, as restated 17,357,859$   8,612,824$   3,123,962$

Primary Government

-76-

Required Supplementary Information

Exhibit 10

Variance with
Final Budget -

Actual Positive
Original Final Amounts (Negative)

REVENUES
General property taxes 982,951$   982,951$   937,380$   (45,571)$
Other local taxes 2,810,093   2,810,093   2,974,170   164,077
Permits, privilege fees, and regulatory licenses 12,600   12,600   17,001   4,401
Fines and forfeitures 49,060   49,060   52,787   3,727
Revenue from the use of money and property 46,844   46,844   74,136   27,292
Charges for services 106,366   106,366   115,625   9,259
Miscellaneous 4,673   4,673   24,262   19,589
Recovered costs 250   250   3,184   2,934
Intergovernmental:

Commonwealth 1,737,735   1,743,646   1,723,450   (20,196)
Federal -   13,121   15,369   2,248

Total revenues 5,750,572$   5,769,604$   5,937,364$   167,760$

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government administration 686,381$   686,381$   695,392$   (9,011)$
Public safety 2,029,756   2,029,756   1,976,129   53,627
Public works 1,967,605   1,967,605   1,564,856   402,749
Parks, recreation, and cultural 649,921   649,921   51,633   598,288
Community development 536,331   536,331   495,568   40,763
Nondepartmental 242,139   242,139   163,654   78,485

Debt service:
Principal retirement 194,896   194,896   184,792   10,104
Interest and other fiscal charges 79,070   79,070   51,989   27,081

Total expenditures 6,386,099$   6,386,099$   5,184,013$   1,202,086$

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under)
expenditures (635,527)$   (616,495)$   753,351$   1,369,846$

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers out (257,139)$   (257,139)$   (257,139)$   -$
Issuance of capital lease -   -   73,240   73,240

Total other financing sources (uses) (257,139)$   (257,139)$   (183,899)$   73,240$

Net change in fund balances (892,666)$   (873,634)$   569,452$   1,443,086$
Fund balances - beginning, as restated 719,585   873,634 6,411,034 5,537,400
Fund balances - ending (173,081)$   -$   6,980,486$   6,980,486$

Note 1:  The budget is prepared on the modified accrual basis of accounting.

Budgeted Amounts

Town of Rocky Mount, Virginia
General Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

-77-

Exhibit 11

Town Other Postemployment Benefits

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded Funded Ratio UAAL as a
Valuation Value of Accrued AAL (UAAL) Assets as % Covered % of Covered

as of Assets Liability (AAL) (3) - (2) of AAL (2)/(3) Payroll Payroll (4)/(6)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

July 1, 2014 -$   492,000$   492,000$   0.00% 4,652,953$   10.57%
July 1, 2012 -   350,000   350,000   0.00% 3,305,565   10.59%
July 1, 2010 -   804,000   804,000   0.00% 2,081,530   38.63%

Town of Rocky Mount, Virginia
Schedule of OPEB Funding Progress
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

-78-

Exhibit 12

2014
Total pension liability
Service cost $ 271,936
Interest 645,150
Changes of benefit terms -
Differences between expected and actual experience -
Changes in assumptions -
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (475,165)
Net change in total pension liability $ 441,921
Total pension liability - beginning 9,454,006
Total pension liability - ending (a) $ 9,895,927